WHEREAS, at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Essex Junction, 
Vermont (“City”) held on February 25, 2026, the Council determined that the public 
interest and necessity require that the City construct a public works facility (the 
“Project”); 

WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of the Project is Thirteen Million, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($13,960,000.00);  

WHEREAS, the cost of the Project, after the application of available grants-in-

aid, if any, was determined to be too great to be paid out of the annual revenue and 
available resources of the City;  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that general obligation bonds or notes of 

the City in an amount not to exceed Thirteen Million, Nine Hundred and Sixty 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($13,960,000.00); should be issued for the purpose of 
financing the Project and such question should be submitted to the voters at an Annual 
Meeting duly warned and held for that purpose on Tuesday, April 14, 2026; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all acts relating to the proposition of